MIC2544/2548
Programmable Current Limit
High-Side Switch
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
April 2010  M9999-043010
General Description
The MIC2544 and MIC2548 are integrated, high-side
power switches optimized for low loss DC power switching

Micrel, Inc. MIC2544/2548
April 2010 2 M9999-043010
Ordering Information*
Part Number Enable Latch* Temperature Range Package Pb-Free
MIC2544-1BM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2544-1BMM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
MIC2544-2BM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2544-2BM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
MIC2544-1YM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2544-1YMM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
MIC2544-2YM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2544-2YMM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
MIC2548-1BM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2548-1BMM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
MIC2548-2BM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2548-2BMM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
MIC2548-1YM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2548-1YMM Active High  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
MIC2548-2YM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2548-2YMM Active Low  -40°C to +85°C 8-pin MSOP
 *Thermal Shutdown Latch
Micrel, Inc. MIC2544/2548
April 2010 3 M9999-043010
Pin Configuration
    8-pin SOIC (M)                                                                             8-Pin MSOP (MM)
 Note: Pins 4 and 5 for SOIC and MSOP are different.
Pin Description
Pin Number
MSOP-8
Pin Number
SOIC-9 Pin Name Pin Function
1 1 EN
Enable (Input): Logic-compatible enable input. Active-high (-1) or active-
low (-2). High input >1.7V typical; low input <1.5V typical. Do not float.
MIC2548 only: Also resets thermal shutdown latch.
2 2 FLG
Fault Flag (Output): Active-low, open-drain output. Indicates overcurrent
or thermal shutdown conditions. MIC2548 only: latched low on thermal
shutdown.